2025 CANADIAN

TRAPSHOOTING CHAMPIONSHIPS

CANADIA N

JUNE 26 - 29, 2025

Proudly hosted by
The Hamilton Gun Club

The cldest shotgun club in Canada
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2025
CANADIAN
TRAPSHOOTING
CHAMPIONSHIPS

Proudly hosted by

The
HAMILTON GUN CLUB

559 Regional Rd. 20
Stoney Creek, ON L8J 3H7

June 26 - 29, 2025

Pre-squadding for this tournament is available through
Presquad.com

Program Changes
Every effort has been made to ensure that information in this program is accurate and complete; however, shoot
management reserves the right to alter or cancel any part of this program at any time and for any reason and are
not bound by errors or omissions. Any changes and/or corrections posted in the scoreboard area supersede the
information in this program.
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The oldest shotgun club
in Canada

Enjoy a friendly, warm
atmosphere with a
round of clays located

in the outskirts of i 4 |
Hamilton ‘ I
Disciplines Offered.:

- Trap Shooting
- Skeet Shooting
- Sporting Clays

- Archery Range N

&, (905) 692-4224

4 info@hamiltongunclub.com

{22 wwwhamiltongunclub.com
Q 550 Highway 20, Stoney Creek, ON L8 3H7 Since 1882!



HGC CAMPING

- Campsites with electrical hookup are available. (No air conditioners
permitted)

- Water will be provided

- Washrooms and showers available onsite.

- No sewer sites or dump station onsite

- Forinsurance purposes, each camper using services is required to sign a
disclaimer.

- Thereis a $25 / night fee for campers using services. Jim Wood will collect
camping fees.

- Please reserve sites via email at thehamiltongunclub@gmail.com.

ADDITIONAL ACCOMMODATIONS

Fifty Point Conservation Area ( 14.2 kms - 19 mins away )
905.525.2187 www.ontarioconservationareas.ca/conservation-areas/fifty-point

Chippawa Creek Conservation Area and Campground ( 33.9kms - 28 mins away)
905.386.6387
www.npca.ca/parks-recreation/conservation-areas/chippawa-creek

Net Camping Resort ( 32 kms - 27 min away )
905.892.3737
www.netcampingresort.com

Sandman Hotel Hamilton ( 12 kms - 16 mins away)
289.389.7203
www.sandmanhotels.com




MESSAGE FROM THE PRESIDENTS

CANADIAN TRAPSHOOTING ASSOCIATION

Welcome to the 2025 Canadian Trapshooting Championships!

It takes many months of planning, a coordinated effort, and much cooperation to organize Canada’s
national trapshooting competition. | would like to thank all volunteers, the CTA Board, the Hamilton
Gun Club, and the Ontario Provincial Trapshooting Association for making this year’s shoot possible.

The CTA Board has a mandate to encourage and promote trapshooting at the national level. We
coordinate the Canadian Trapshooting Championships, maintain a Hall of Fame, and keep records of
our champions and host cities. Please support the CTA Hall of Fame Lewis during this year’s
Canadian Singles Championship and the CTA Hall of Fame Raffle at your provincial shoot. All
proceeds go to support the CTA Hall of Fame and other CTA initiatives.

The CTA is excited to be coordinating a Canada-wide satellite shoot on September 13. The Coast to
Coast Shoot has clubs from Newfoundland to British Columbia signed up for the inaugural event.
Check the CTA website for a list of participating clubs and information on how to sign up your club to
host.

The CTA Board will be in attendance at this year’s shoot. Feel free to let us know if there’s something
that we can help with, or just say hello. And please attend the CTA Annual General Meeting. Your
feedback is important to us.

Good luck at this year’s shoot!

Regards,

/—fwﬁcﬂ-ﬂ.

Andrea Bassan
President
Canadian Trapshooting Association




ONTARIO PROVINCIAL TRAPSHOOTING ASSOCIATION

Welcome Shooters!

On behalf of the OPTA board, it is an honor to have the CTA & shooters from across the
Country back in our province once again for the Canadian Trapshooting Championships at
the Hamilton Gun Club.

We wish all competitors a successful tournament.

Good Luck
B.J. Jackman
OPTA President

HAMILTON GUN CLUB

Dear Shooters!

On behalf of the board of directors of the Hamilton gun club we would like to welcome trap
shooters from across the nation to the 2025 Canadian Trapshooting Championships. Once
again the Hamilton Gun Club is thrilled to be the host club of this very prestigious event. We
are very excited to see trap shooters from across the nation, veteran competitors, and new
competitors, competing at a very high level to become the next Canadian Trapshooting
Champion. This event is shaping up to be a very fun and exciting tournament to be attended
by shooters and spectators. With being located just minutes away from world class wineries,
tourist attractions, as well as major shopping centers, there is something to do for everyone.
We wish all of the competitors the very best of luck.

Shoot well, have fun and make Canada proud of our trapshooting heritage.

Dave Troiani
President, The Hamilton Gun Club




ONTARIO ATA DELEGATE

Welcome to the 2025 Canadian ATA Championships. As the Ontario Delegate | am
pleased to help the Canadian Delegates in any way | can. Thanks to the Hamilton
Gun Club and the many organizers and volunteers who are our hosts. And thanks
to the participants from coast to coast who will be competing for the coveted
trophies and honour that this prestigious tournament offers.

Good luck and enjoy!

Paul Shaw
Ontario ATA Delegate _%?g-\c':-o_rwé .
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WELCOME SHOOTERS AND FRIENDS TO THE
2025 CANADIAN TRAPSHOOTING CHAMPIONSHIPS

Artemis was the daughter of Zeus and Leto - and the twin sister

of Apollo. She was worshipped throughout the Hellenic worlds

as the goddess of the hunt and the wild and was often depicted
as carrying a bow and arrow.

The deer and the cypress tree were sacred to her. She was also
the goddess of the moon and protector of women in labour,
small children and animals.

GOOD LUCK TO ALL COMPETITORS
SEE YOU IN THE SHOOT-OFFS!
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Custom Fabrication semi-Fab Press Services

www.rassaun.com - 519-426-0150



CANADIAN TRAPSHOOTING ASSOCIATION

BOARD OF DIRECTORS

Andrea Bassan
President

Dwight Smith
Past President

Dom Stevens
Vice President

Emily Brown
Secretary

Keven Mark
Treasurer

Delegates

_Atlantic Provinces — Andrea Bassan
Quebec — Godefroy Cardinal
Ontario — Emily Brown
Manitoba — Jefferey Halldorson
Saskatchewan — Randy Hunt
Alberta — Jesse Smith
British Columbia — Dom Stevens

Alternate Delegates

Atlantic Provinces — Troy Coldwell
Quebec — Vacant
Ontario — Vacant
Manitoba — Jim Carter
Saskatchewan — John Nuttall
Alberta — Darin Schuller
British Columbia — Harrison Yurkiw



TROPHY SCHEDULE

EVENT 1 - BRAD JOHNSON SINGLES

Open: AA, A, B, C, D Classes

EVENT 2 - ANDREW DONG HANDICAP

Open: Champion, Runner-up, 3rd, 4th and 5th

EVENT 3 - BRAD JOHNSON DOUBLES

Open: AA, A, B, C and D Classes.
EVENT 4 - CTA CLASS DOUBLES
Open: AA, A, B, C and D Classes.

EVENT 5 - CTA PRELIMINARY HANDICAP

Open: Champion, Runner-up, 3rd, 4th and 5th.

EVENT 6 - CTA CLASS SINGLES

Open: AA, A, B, C and D Classes. Champion of Champions

EVENT 7 - CANADIAN SINGLES CHAMPIONSHIP

Open: Champion, AA, A, B, C and D Classes.

Closed: Champion, Runner-Up, AA, A, B, C, D Classes. Lady |, Lady II, Sub-Jr., Junior,
Junior Gold, Sub-Vet, Vet and Senior Veteran.

EVENT 8 - CANADIAN DOUBLES CHAMPIONSHIP
Open: Champion, AA, A, B, C and D Classes.

Closed: Champion, Runner-Up, AA, A, B, C, D Classes. Lady |, Lady II, Sub-Jr., Junior,
Junior Gold, Sub-Vet, Vet and Senior Veteran.



EVENT 9 - CANADIAN HANDICAP CHAMPIONSHIP

Open: Champion, Runner-Up

Closed: Champion, Runner-Up, 3rd, 4th, 5th and 6th. Lady I, Lady Il, Sub-Jr., Junior,
Junior Gold, Sub-Vet, Vet and Senior Veteran.

EVENT 10 - CANADIAN HIGH ALL AROUND

Open: Champion, Runner-Up

Closed: Champion, Runner-Up, AA, A, B, C and D Classes. Lady I, Lady Il, Sub-Jr.,
Junior, Junior Gold, Sub-Vet, Vet and Senior Veteran.

EVENT 11 - CANADIAN HIGH OVER ALL

Open: Champion

Closed: Champion

A Terry Jordan Wall Chart will be awarded to
the
Junior Canadian Singles Champion.
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GENERAL INFORMATION

ATTENDANCE
Annual Canadian Attendance pins will be given to the first 250 entries.

CLASSIFICATION, SQUADDING & CASHIERING HOURS

Office open Wednesday June 25 at 12pm - 6pm for classifying and squadding. On
Thursday, Friday, Saturday & Sunday, the office is open 7:30am - 4pm for
cashiering as well.

SHOOTING WILL START AT 9AM SHARP

SQUADDING

Pre-squadding is available at Presquad.com. You may pre-squad for yourself or
your entire squad. The cost to pre-squad is $1.50CAD per post , and payable
through the website. All handicap squadding will be as per ATA rules.
Pre-squadding is available May 1 - June 23, 2025 at midnight. Shoot management
reserves the right to move shooter(s) to a different squad in order to avoid
unnecessary delay during the shoot.

PRICES

All prices will be at regular Host Club Rates. All shooters will be charged prevailing
ATA, CTA and OPTA fees.

ATA Daily Fee $5.90 / OPTA $4.50. All fees are in CDN dollars.

ENTRY PAYMENT

Cash or cheques will be accepted as payment for shooter entry. All cashiered
entries are final. No entries or options will be refunded unless the event is
cancelled.

TARGETS

108mm Euro Targets will be thrown for all events. Shoot Management, will set
targets each morning or upon event changes. Targets will be set in accordance
with ATA rules, using a crossbar. NO SHOOTERS ARE PERMITTED TO MOVE OR

RESET TARGETS.

SHELLS

Only ATA compliant ammunition will be permitted at this tournament including all
reloads. A limited number of factory loaded ammunition will be available to
purchase with a valid firearms license (PAL). All empty hulls on the ground
become property of the HGC.




CAMPING

For insurance purposes, each RV / Trailer using electrical services, is required to
sign a disclaimer. No A/C is permitted. Serviced sites are $25/day. There are no
sewer sites or dump stations on site.

Reservations can be made via email thehamiltongunclub@gmail.com.

Limited spots are available.

VENDORS
All vendors require prior approval from The Hamilton Gun Club.

SAFETY

Safety is always our top priority. All shooters must abide by the safety rules of the
HGC and the ATA. Shoot management may disqualify any shooter for violation of
these rules.

DRUGS & ALCOHOL

Shooters are reminded of of ATA rules that prohibit consumption of alcohol or
drugs during participation in any event or sub-event or between events or
sub-events including shoot-offs, as per section 1V, J of the ATA Rule Book.

BE READY TO SHOOT

With a goal of completing the days’ events in a timely manner, shooters are
expected to be at the ready as soon as the squad before them is finished.
Shooters will not be called to the line. Squads will have 3 minutes to wait for
absent members, after which they must resume shooting.

CANADIANS
To classify as a Resident Shooter, you must be born in Canada, or be a current
permanent resident. Shooters must declare Residence at time of registration.

SHOOT ORDER
Singles and Handicap events will be shot 5 targets per post, 25 targets per trap.
Doubles will be shot 5 pairs per post, 25 pairs per trap.

BANKS
Targets in any singular event will be shot on one Bank, with two Traps per Bank.
Shoot management reserves the right to modify.



MAKE UPS

All Make Ups must be completed before the end of the event. No shooter will be
allowed to make up more than 50 targets, and must be witnessed by an Event
Coordinator.

PRACTICE

During shoot days, practice traps will be open on the east side, 30 minutes prior
to the start of any scheduled event. Practice rounds will be at regular club rates.
Tickets for practice rounds will be available to purchase at the cashiering office.
The club will also be open on Wednesday, June 25, 2025 all day for practice of all
disciplines at club rate.

SHOOT OFFS

Ties in all events will carry over to the next like sub-event where possible, except
Championship events. Any variation is at the discretion of shoot management.
Handicap Ties will be shot off each day where yardage advances are applied to
only one shooter. All ties in the Championship events will be resolved by shoot-off
as per ATA rules. Shooters are responsible for determining whether they are in a
shoot-off and to report to the shoot-off when called. SHooters who fail to report
on time will forfeit.

TROPHIES

Refer to the “Trophy Schedule” in this program for specifics. Shoot management
reserves the right to amend the trophy schedule for any shoot. If changes are
made, they will be posted prior to beginning the event. Please claim your
trophies. Trophies left behind will be recycled, not mailed.

CLOSED TIES

Where multiple Resident Shooters tie with the highest score in an event featuring
Open and Closed trophies, a shoot off will determine the winner of Closed
Champion. Second place will take Open Champion. If more than two Resident
shooters are tied, third will take Runner Up Closed, fourth would take Runner Up
Open where offered, then Closed Category, then Closed Class.

?E‘Iﬂ'ﬂ TARGET



ETIQUETTE

Please show courtesy to other shooters by refraining from loud or boisterous
conduct while behind shooters still competing on the firing line, especially during
the handicap events. Your cooperation is appreciated. The HGC shoot
management also reserves the right to disqualify, or refuse entry to any person/s
or shooter/s who interfere with or disturb the harmony of the shoot in any
manner.

PAYOUTS
All payout cheques for the shoot will be mailed after the end of the shoot.

SHOOT MANAGEMENT

The Hamilton Gun Club is the official shoot management for the 2025 Canadian
Trapshooting Championship shoot. Under ATA rules, the HGC will exercise all
authority and have the final decision, should controversy arise.

Good luck to all the 2025 Canadian
Trapshooting Championship
Shooters!

Dominic Gitto




2025 CANADIAN TRAPSHOOTING CHAMPIONSHIPS
CANADA CAP CHALLENGE

CANADA CAP CHALLENGE RULES

1. NoEntry Fee.

2. Purse Cash Prize: $4000

3. The Canada Cap Challenge will be held in the Canadian Trapshooting Association
Preliminary Handicap (Friday’s Handicap).

4. The top 5 Ontario resident scores will determine Team Ontario.

5. The top 5 non-Ontario resident scores will determine the All Provinces Team.

6.  The team with the highest combined score will be declared the Canada Cap Challenge
Champions and reserve all bragging rights associated with the title.

7. The Canada Cap Challenge Champions will split the Canada Cap Challenge Purse evenly.
8. Atie will be resolved by a carry-over of all team members in the Canadian Handicap
Championship.

9. Shooters involved in a carry-over will shoot the Canadian Handicap Championship event
from their current assigned yardage.

10.  The carry-over will be based on each sub event (25 targets) and continue until the tie is
broken.

11.  Aftie existing after the completion of the Canadian Handicap Championship will be
determined by a shoot-off until a winning team is determined.

12.  The Canada Cap Challenge Committee will oversee the Canada Cap Challenge. All
decisions are final.

13.  Canada Cap Challenge Committee Members

-Jesse Smith (AB)

-Andrea Bassan (AP)

-Dom Stevens (BC)

-BJ Jackman (ON)

CANADA CAP CHALLENGE SPONSORS
DVine Trap Range e Canadian Trapshooting Association
Ontario Provincial Trapshooting Association e Hamilton Gun Club




THE CTA HALL OF FAME LEWIS

The Canadian Trapshooting Association's Hall of Fame
honours Canadians who have made a positive impact on
trapshooting in Canada and includes & category for the top
Shootersand influential Contributors of our sport.

Support the CTA Hall of Fame by entering the Lewis Purse on
the Canadian Championship Singles.

One half of the $20 entry fee supports the initiatives of the CTA Hall of Fame and
the remaining half willbe paid outin a three Lewis Class purse with a60/40 splitin
eachclass. Tieswilldivide the class payout.

The shooter with the top score will also receive a limited edition CTA Hall of Fame
cribbage board.

Visit www.shootcanada.caforinformationonthe CTA Hall of Fame and members.

CTA HALL OF FAME INDUCTEES - 2025

PETER TSEMENTZIS
INDUCTEE: SHOOTER CATEGORY

ANDREA BASSAN
INDUCTEE: CONTRIBUTOR CATEGORY
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Congratulations to our 2025 Inductees.



Cengratulaticns to Pete Tsementzis from all of us at
the Hamilten Gun Club for being inducted
inte the Canadian Trapsheoting Asscciation

Hall of Fame!




Canadian Trapshooting Association
2024 Perazzi Canada CTA All Stars

1zt Team

James Maclean - AB - 95.25%
Brad Johnson - AB - 94.60%
Jacob Johnson - AB - 94.05%
Sylvain Rossignol - QU - 93.09%
Dave Jeffrey - BC - 92.44%

2nd Team

Leonard Jones - ON - 92.27%
Rylan Bower - MB - 92.15%
Shaine Rogers - ON - 91.73%
Adam Preece - ON - 91.71%
John Nuttall - SK - 91.71%

High Lady
Lisa Salt - BC - 90.66%
High Junior

Rickey Egeileh - QU - B3.83%

R‘:ra*



Valvoline.

DENNY’S VALVOLINE
EXPRESS CARE

Oil Change Services
& Tire Rotations

Service to all makes and models

Canadian Owned & Operated

2064 Rymal Rd. E. Hamilton Mountain
905-692-0444

535 Barton St. Stoney Creek
905-561-5823

No Appointment Needed



CLASSIFICATION

CLASSIFICATION COMMITTEE

C.T.A. Directors
AT.A. Delegates and Officials

CLASSIFICATION AND HANDICAPPING

Classification will be based on official averages and known ability. The CTA reserves the
authority to change the classification of any shooter at any time and the additional
authority through proper channels with the ATA to make any yardage change they
deem necessary. CTA delegates are the Classification and Handicap Committee for this
shoot.

TARGET REQUIREMENTS
SINGLES: Any shooter with fewer than 1000 16-yard targets in the current and
previous target year combined will be placed in CLASS B or higher.

HANDICAP: Any shooter with fewer than 1000 handicap targets in the current and
previous target year combined will be handicapped at 23 yards, or in their current
handicap yardage (whichever is greater). Shooters with an established yardage who do
not meet target requirements may shoot from their established yardage for “targets
only”, forfeiting all options, purses, trophies, or added money.

DOUBLES: Any shooter with fewer than 700 doubles targets over the current and
previous target year combined will be placed in CLASS B or higher.

CLASS SINGLES CLASS DOUBLES
AA 97% and above AA 93.00% and above
A 94% and under 97% A 89% and under 93%
B 91% and under 94% B 85% and under 89%
C 88% and under 91% C 78% and under 85%

D Under 88% D Under 78%




SPECIAL CATEGORIES

SUB JUNIOR: a shooter who has not reached their 15th birthday

JUNIOR: a shooter who is 15 but has not reached their 18th birthday
JUNIOR GOLD: a shooter who is 18 but has not reached their 23rd birthday
LADY I: a female shooter who has not reached their 55th birthday
LADY Il: a female shooter who has reached their 55th birthday
SUB-VETERAN: a shooter who is 55 but has not reached their 65th birthday
VETERAN: a shooter who is 65 but has not reached their 70th birthday

SENIOR VET: a shooter who is 70 or older.

IT IS THE SHOOTER’S RESPONSIBILITY TO ENSURE THEIR AVERAGE CARDS ARE
UP TO DATE AND THAT THEIR CLASSIFICATION AND SPECIAL CATEGORY IS
CORRECT PRIOR TO CASHIERING FOR THE FIRST EVENT ENTERED DURING

THE SHOOT.

Choice of the ATA

Official Supplier of Traps
at the Grand American

+ More registered targets are thrown
from Pat-Traps than from any other
automatic trap machine!

+ The Automatic Double and Automatic
Waobble have a four case turrent,
(540 targets).

+ Switch from Singles to Doubles
in seconds.

+ Also available for Skeet and Wobble
Skeet with a five case turrent,

(675 targets).
Pat-Trap, Inc Gene Sears Supply A
(603) 428-3396 + www.patirap.com (405) 262-2647
Golden West Industries C.A.C Assciates, Inc. P
(B00) 548-5444 » (B18) 365-3946 (B14) 472-4430

Metro Gun Club ®
(763) 786-5880




MUNITIONS * AMMUNITIONS
VY. } Y

CHALLENGE

Le choix des champlon
The CAMPION'S choice




LOCATIONS

Brantford
Cambridge
Guelph
Georgetown
London

Orangeville

Canadian cwned & cperated since 1996



FOBTINOS

21 Upper Centennial Parkway South | Stoney Creek



WEDNESDAY JUNE 25, 2025 12PM - 6PM

Classification and squadding is open from 12pm -6pm. Fields open for practice in all 3
disciplines at club rates.

THURSDAY JUNE 26, 2025 START TIME: 9:00am SHARP

Daily fees ( ATA $5.90 & OPTA $4.50) $10.40
ATA Membership/JR ATA Membership (if not already paid) $28.60/$17.15

EVENT #1
BRAD JOHNSON SINGLES - 100 TARGETS
ENTRIES CLOSE 11:00am

PLEASE BE EARLY FOR YOUR SQUAD TO HAVE EVENTS RUN EFFICIENTLY

OPEN TROPHIES: AA,A,B,C, D

TAFZEES e verererereerersessesessesesarstesesasssssesesas s sesassesssnssnsserssasessresassnsserasasssssesasnes $48.00

CTA TArEt FEE....ueereereeecenreeecersseeesesseesessssssesssensssessssssssessssssssessssnsssansssnse $4.00

Lewis (3 classes - 60% [ 40%)......ccceevvurmreerireessssnsneeeesssesssssssseeesssssssssnnes $10.00
EVENT #2

ANDREW DONG HANDICAP - 100 TARGETS
ENTRIES CLOSE 1:00pm

OPEN TROPHIES: Champion, Runner Up, 3rd, 4th, 5th

TAFZEES e veuererererererersessrsessesesarseeserasssssesesasssssessssesssnsssesesssassnesesassnsssrasaassssesesnes $48.00
CTA TArZEt FEO....uerreirerrerrreeserersseseresas s sessssesesassssesssssssesssassssssssssssesasassssenans $4.00
LeWis (3 classes - 60% [ 40%).....ccceerreerrrererersersnnerssssssessssssssesssssnsessssnns $10.00
25’s Option ($2.50 each 25 - 100%)....cccccccurereerrneeeeceseeencesaneeseasneessannns $10.00
50’s Option ($5.00 each 50 - divided 60% / 40%).......ccveeeerrunmreeeeresesnes $15.00

OPTA PUISEueeeeeeeeeerereseereeseesesseesessessessessesssssessssessssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssss $1.00



EVENT #3
BRAD JOHNSON DOUBLES - 50 PAIR TARGETS
ENTRIES CLOSE 2:00pm

OPEN TROPHIES: AA, A, B, C, D

==L 7 $48.00
CTA TArget FEE....uccueueerereerererveesensesesasssesesssssssesssnsssssesssssssssssassesssssnesesassnens $4.00
Lewis (3 classes - 60% [ 80%)....c.ccccerrvrmreerrriisssssnnnreeersessssssnsssseessssssses $10.00
FRIDAY JUNE 27, 2025 START TIME: 9:00am SHARP
Daily fees (ATA $5.90 & OPTA $4.50) $10.40
ATA Membership/JR ATA Membership (if not already paid) $28.60/$17.15
EVENT #4

CTA CLASS DOUBLES - 50 PAIR TARGETS
ENTRIES CLOSE 11:00am

PLEASE BE EARLY FOR YOUR SQUAD TO HAVE EVENTS RUN EFFICIENTLY

OPEN TROPHIES: AA,A,B,C, D

TAFEEES .. e eeerereeereeersersaesasseeseesasseesessessessersessereesseressseressesasesssaesasenesanesanens $48.00
CTA TAret FEES.....uuveeereereererensreeesesrsesesessssssesessassessssassesessassesenseassesenssnsens $4.00
Lewis (3 classes - 60% [ 40%).....ccccerrrerreerseeereersnnessessseesssessnsessesansessannns $10.00

NOTICE OF ANNUAL GENERAL MEETING

The Annual General Meeting of the Canadian Trapshooting
Association will be held in the HGC east side pavilion
immediately after Event 8, including any shoot offs.
Please plan on attending and participating.




EVENT #5

OPEN TROPHIES: Champion, Runner Up, 3rd, 4th, 5th

L ==L TP $48.00

CTA TArZELt FEE....cuueueeeeerenetrseeesssesaesassaessessessessssessessassessessansassessesassessassenes $4.00

Lewis (3 classes - 60% [ 40%)......ccceevvrrreerrreessssnreeeerssssssssnsseesssesssssnnnes $10.00

25’s Option ($2.50 €ach 25 - 100%)....ccceeerrererrerrnrerresrsneersesserersessnsessssnns $10.00

50’s Option ( $5.00 each 50 - divided 60% / 40%).......ccccererrreerrrnnneeeenns $15.00

OPTA PUISE....eiieiececnstsisisssssssssssssss st sassssssssss s sessss st sessssssssss st sessssssssnssssssnns $1.00
EVENT #6

OPEN TROPHIES: AA, A, B, C, D, Champion of Champions

TAFEEES... o et e e e e e e aesassaesasssssaesassaenaesasssenassasnssassessassansanans $48.00

CTA TAret FEES....cuuveeeceererneeeneesecessessssesssesssesassesssssassessssassesssssasssssssssseseas $4.00

Lewis (3 classes - 60% [ 40%).....ccccerrrerreerreeessersnnessessnnessssssnssssesansasssnns $10.00



Train With David Mylnikov:
- ISSF CAT Games Champion 2014
- Canadian National Champion 2015
- Over 45 Competitive Gold Medals

Helping athletes from every discipline of
Clay Shooting

Improve everything from your gun fit to
competition readiness

Personalized instruction to improve speed,
precision, focus, & eliminate imperceptible errors

Based in GTA; long distance and virtual lessons available

AIM FOR SUCCESS

SHOOTING “ U CCESS SCHOOL

(647) 969-0045
DAVID@SHOOTINGSUCCESS.CA
WWW.SHOOTINGE UCCESS.CA
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CAESAR
GUERINI

CANADIAN IMPORTER & DISTRIBUTOR
OUTDOOR ESCAPE SALES
CHRIS @OUTDOORESCAPESALES.CA
1={705)=033=06062

) @ CAESARGUERINICANADA




SATURDAY JUNE 28, 2025 START TIME: 9:00am SHARP

Daily fees (ATA $5.90 & OPTA $4.50) $10.40
ATA Membership/JR ATA Membership (if not already paid) $28.60/$17.15

EVENT #7
CANADIAN SINGLES CHAMPIONSHIP - 200 TARGETS
ENTRIES CLOSE 11:00am

PLEASE BE EARLY FOR YOUR SQUAD TO HAVE EVENTS RUN EFFICIENTLY

OPEN TROPHIES: Champion, AA,A,B,C, D
CLOSED TROPHIES: Champion, Runner Up, AA, A, B, C, D. Lady |, Lady II,
Sub Junior, Junior, Junior Gold, Sub Veteran, Veteran and Senior Veteran

TAFEEES... o eeeeerreeereree e aeassassaesssssesaesaesaesasssensesassesasarsersensersareesesaeneans $96.00
CTA TArgEt FEE....ucerveererrerrirerreresseeseserassssesessesssasssesesssssssesssnsssssessssssssnssnssenases $8.00
CTA Hall of Fame Purse on 200 (3 classes - 60% /40%).........eeeveeerveenenns $20.00
SUNDAY JUNE 29, 2025 START TIME: 9:00am SHARP
Daily fees (ATA $5.90 & OPTA $4.50) $10.40
ATA Membership/JR ATA Membership (if not already paid) $28.60/$17.15
EVENT #8

CANADIAN DOUBLES CHAMPIONSHIP - 50 PAIR TARGETS
ENTRIES CLOSE 11:00am

PLEASE BE EARLY FOR YOUR SQUAD TO HAVE EVENTS RUN EFFICIENTLY

OPEN TROPHIES: Champion, AA, A, B, C, D

CLOSED TROPHIES: Champion, Runner Up, AA, A, B, C, D. Lady |, Lady II,
Sub Junior, Junior, Junior Gold, Sub Veteran, Veteran and Senior Veteran
TAFEEES... o eeeeeeerer e e e e e e e asssesaesassassassassassassaenaesasssenassasnsssassenessansnans $48.00

CTA TArEEt FEE....uccveeerereeeererseesereseesesaeseesesssssssesssnsssssesasasssssesasssssssasaesesssssesenan $4.00

LEWIS (3 classes - 60% [40%)........coruerruersrerisuessersnisseesssessnsssesssesssnens $10.00



EVENT #9

OPEN TROPHIES: Champion, Runner Up
CLOSED TROPHIES: Champion, Runner Up, 3rd, 4th, 5th, 6th. Lady |, Lady II,
Sub Junior, Junior, Junior Gold, Sub Veteran and Senior Veteran.

B ==L & $48.00
(0 /N -1 = =] A 2T - T $4.00
LEWIS (3 classes - 60% [ 40%).....cceeveeerrerecerrrssnneeeeereesssssnnneeesessssssnnnsenes $10.00
25’s Option ($2.50 ach 25 - 100%).....cccccerererrerrurerscsseeessesseeessessnsessssnns $10.00
50’s Option ( $5.00 each 50 - divided 60% / 40%).......cccceeeerrrecrrrnnneeeenns $15.00

EVENT #10

OPEN TROPHIES: Champion, Runner Up

CLOSED TROPHIES: Champion, Runner Up, AA, A, B, C, D. Lady |, Lady II, Sub
Junior, Junior, Junior Gold, Sub Veteran, Veteran and Senior Veteran.

EVENT #11

OPEN TROPHIES: Champion

CLOSED TROPHIES: Champion



BEST OF LUCK TO ALL TO
SHOOTERS!!!



THE REALESTATE FAMILY
IS PROUD TO SUPPORT
THE HAMILTON GUN

cLuUB

Don Inglehart Stacey Adamson
Broker Broker
905 520 2355 905 515 8938
doninglehart@royallepage.ca staceyadamson@royallepage.ca

Trust The Real Estate Family for all your Real
Estate needs!

IO
ROYAL LEPAGE’
T

Macro Realty

Brokerage

Independently Owned ol Operated




CANADIAN TRAPSHOOTING ASSOCIATION RECORD

HOST CITIES

1956 Calgary AB 1992 Calgary
1957 Harrow ON 1993 Vancouver
1958 Vancouver BC 1994 Brandon
1959 Edmonton AB 1995 Edmonton
1960 Hamilton ON 1996 Vancouver
1961 Saskatoon SK 1997 Brandon
1962 Edmonton AB 1998 Edmonton
1963 Vancouver BC 1999 Saskatoon
1964 Hamilton ON 2000 Richmond
1965 Calgary AB 2001 Brandon
1966 Edmonton AB 2002 Edmonton
1967 Montreal QC 2003 St. Thomas
1968 Vancouver BC 2004 Edmonton
1969 Calgary AB 2005 Saskatoon
1970 Hamilton ON 2006 Richmond
1970 Vancouver BC 2007 Brandon
1972 Edmonton AB 2008 Hamilton
1973 Hamilton ON 2009 Calgary
1974 Vancouver BC 2010 Vancouver
1975 Montreal QC 2011 St. Thomas
1976 Hamilton ON 2012 Edmonton
1977 Vancouver BC 2013 Vancouver
1978 Hamilton ON 2014 Montreal
1979 Vancouver BC 2015 Brandon
1980 Hamilton ON 2016 Hamilton
1981 Saskatoon SK 2017 Edmonton
1982 Hamilton ON 2018 Brandon
1983 Vancouver BC 2019 St. Thomas
1984 Brandon MB 2020 Shoot Cancelled
1985 Brandon MB 2021 Satellite Shoot
1986 Vancouver BC 2022 Calgary
1987 Hamilton ON 2023 Brandon
1988 Brandon MB 2024 Vancouver
1989 Hamilton ON 2025 Hamilton
1990 Vancouver BC

1991 Brandon MB

AB
BC
MB
AB
BC
MB
AB
SK
BC
MB
AB
ON
AB
SK
BC
MB
ON
AB
BC
ON
AB
BC
QC
MB
ON
AB
MB
ON

AB
MB
BC
ON



CANADIAN TRAPSHOOTING ASSOCIATION RECORD BOOK

CTA Champions -Singles

1956
1957
1958
1959
1960
1961
1962
1963
1964
1965
1966
1967
1968
1969
1970
1971
1972
1973
1974
1975
1976
1977
1978
1979
1980
1981
1982
1983
1984
1985
1986
1987
1988
1989

1990

Frank Opsal, BC
Floyd Nattrass, AB
Earl Caldwell, BC
Howard Bauer, AB
Gil Henderson, ON
George Genereux, SK
Jack Wiley, BC
WC Judge

Doug Norton, ON
Jack Wylie, BC
Doug Norton, ON
Doug Norton, ON
Jim Platz, AB

Ed Shaske, AB

Jim Hughes, ON
Roy Cole, ON

Roy Galloway, ON
Will Bing, BC

J Emmett, ON
Frank Dainty, ON
Ed Wladichuk, ON
R Karrer, BC

Errol Duke, ON
Roy Galloway, ON
Ed Wladichuk, ON
Joe Gribben, MB
George Tronianko, ON
Bill Peterson, AB
Bill Peterson, AB
Bev Dick, AB

Ron Scondo, BC
Rod Boll, SK

Jerry Mills, AB

E Sabo, ON

Yvon Mercier, SK

485x500

486x500

494x500

495x500

NSR

NSR

296x300

297x300

NSR

NSR

296x300

295x300

295x300

197x200

199x200

199x200

295x300

199x200

199x200

198x200

199x200

200x200

199x200

199x200

197x200

198x200

200x200

200x200

200x200

200x200

199x200

200x200

199x200

200x200

200x200

1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010
2011
2012
2013
2014
2015
2016
2017
2018
2019
2020
2021
2022
2023
2024

Rod Boll, SK

Greg Wing, AB
John Stoik, AB

Rod Boll, SK

Brian Sheppard, SK
Pat Ellis, BC

Allan Day, AB

Allan Day, AB
Dennis Boschee, AB
Clayton Miller, BC
Ron McConnell, AB
Brent Price, ON
Joseph McGorman, ON
William Wylie, ON
Patrick Lamont, MB
John Nuttall, SK
Patrick Lamont, MB
Mike Pickering, ON
Keith Saunders, ON
Jim Wood, ON
Brian Fooks, BC
Patrick Lamont, MB
Dwight Smith, SK
Matt Van Haaren, ON
Patrick Lamont, MB
Patrick Lamont, MB
Patrick Lamont, MB
Patrick Lamont, MB

Andrea Bassan, AP

200x200

200x200

199x200

198x200

200x200

200x200

199x200

199x200

200x200

200x200

199x200

200x200

200x200

199x200

200x200

198x200

198x200

200x200

199x200

199x200

199x200

200x200

200x200

199x200

200x200

199x200

200x200

199x200

199x200

Shoot Cancelled due to Covid-19

Christos Tsementzis, ON

Kahl Boll, SK
Patrick Lamont, MB

Brad Johnson, AB

200x200

200x200

200x200

199x200



CTA Champions - Singles Lady I

1956
1957
1958
1959
1960
1961
1962
1963
1964
1965
1966
1967
1968
1969
1970
1971
1972
1973
1974
1975
1976
1977
1978
1979
1980
1981
1982
1983
1984

1985
1986
1987
1988
1989

1990

Vera Holdsworth, AB
D Wigle, ON

Vera Holdsworth, AB
Vera Holdsworth, AB
Vera Holdsworth, AB
Vera Holdsworth, AB
Vera Holdsworth, AB
Frances Searle, ON
Vera Holdsworth, AB
Vera Holdsworth, AB
Vera Holdsworth, AB
Vera Holdsworth, AB
Vera Holdsworth, AB
Vera Holdsworth, AB
Susan Nattrass, AB
Grayce Freeman, BC
Vera Holdsworth, AB
Carol Radlo, ON
Susan Nattrass, AB
Susan Nattrass, AB
Susan Nattrass, AB
Susan Nattrass, AB
Susan Nattrass, AB
Susan Nattrass, AB
Susan Nattrass, AB
Donna Lutcher, SK
Susan Nattrass, AB
Darlene Woo, AB

Gina Woo, AB

Gina Woo, AB
Gina Woo, AB
NSR

Johanna Wing, AB

F Sonne, QC

Johanna Wing, AB

485x500

137x200

467x500

482x500

479x500

473x500

291x300

285x300

190x200

192x200

289x300

279x300

289x300

189x200

194x200

195x200

283x300

196x200

192x200

194x200

196x200

199x200

194x200

196x200

191x200

185x200

198x200

195x200

195x200

196x200

196x200

NSR

195x200

197x200

191x200

1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010
2011
2012
2013
2014
2015
2016
2017
2018
2019

2020
2021
2022
2023
2024

Janet Alton, NS
Gina Woo, AB

Pat Hutchison, BC
Johanna Wing, AB
Johanna Wing, AB
Sandra Honour, SK
Heather Forsyth, AB
Susan Nattrass, WA
Diane Peyton, AB
Susan Nattrass, WA
Nona Britton, AB
Sharra Good, AB
Dianne Wood, ON
Nona Britton, AB
Diane Peyton, AB
Dianne Wood, ON
Dianne Wood, ON
Cheryl Stiby, ON
Dianne Wood, ON
Dianne Wood, ON
Dianne Wood, ON
Diane Peyton, AB
Dianne Wood, ON
Erin Hannah, ON
Nicole DeCorby, SK
Brittany Caldwell, ON
Katie Jones, MB
Katie Jones, MB

Lynn Smith, AB

Null

Katie Jones, MB
Katie Jones, MB
Lynn Smith, AB

Lynn Smith, AB

196x200

195x200

198x200

191x200

196x200

197x200

186x200

189x200

188x200

193x200

197x200

191x200

195x200

196x200

192x200

195x200

188x200

194x200

190x200

192x200

196x200

196x200

198x200

190x200

186x200

188x200

196x200

190x200

191x200

198x200

196x200

194x200

195x200



YOUR LENDING EXPERT

LIC#10530
Empowering Your Dreams, Financing Your Future!

YOUR TRUSTWORTHY MORTGAGE EXPERTS

Residential & Commercial Mortgages

Refinance dwitches dand sABanks &3 Lenders « Private Funds

«Reverse Morgages
—Geare Chen T
454 West Wilmot St #202-203, Richmond Hill, ON L4B 2P2
437-089-8911 / 437 676 0333

infoi@yourlendingexpert.ca

oo

https: Fwww. yourlendingexpert.ca




CTA CHAMPIONS - LADY 1I

2014

2015

2016

2017

2018

Dianne Wood, ON
Diane Peyton, AB
Cheryl Stiby, ON

Diane Peyton, AB

Emily Brown, ON

193x200

196x200

187x200

195x200

188x200

CTA CHAMPIONS - SUB JUNIOR

1966
1967
1968
1969
1970
1971
1972
1973
1974
1975
1976
1977
1978
1979
1980
1981
1982
1983
1984
1985
1986
1987
1988
1989
1990
1991

1992

1993

1994

1995

Harry McCowan, BC
John Hurley

NSR

Gary Nattrass, AB
George Leary, ON
George Leary, ON
Ralph Knight, ON

L Reid

B Sprouli, BC

Steve Hajoglou, ON
Steve Hajoglou, ON
Danny Olson, BC
Michael Ramsay, MB
Leslie Foster, AB
Leslie Foster, AB

Eric Toews, SK

Leslie Foster, AB
Rony Ronotto

Curtis Wenneberg, MB
Curtis Wenneberg, MB
Wade Bruntjen, AB
NSR

Charles Pigeon, BC

D Hanson, SK
Michael Hauck, AB
Matthew Fraser, NS

Jeff Charlton, AB
Jason LaMothe, AB
Al Smith, SK

Drew Young, SK

182x200
174x200
NSR

183x200
182x200
194x200
191x200
178x200
188x200
171x200
172x200
181x200
189x200
188x200
176x200
187x200
193x200
188x200
192x200
190x200
178x200
NSR

195x200
193x200
199x200
190x200

195x200

186x200

169x200

187x200

2019
2020
2021
2022
2023

1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010
2011
2012
2013
2014
2015
2016
2017
2018
2019
2021
2022

2023

2024

Lynn SMith, AB
NULL

Katie Jones, MB
Katie Jones, MB

Lynn SMith, AB

Drew Young, SK
Matthew Burbidge, AB
Tye Bietz, AB

Tye Bietz, AB
Jeremy Merta, AB
Travis Higgs, ON
Jeremy Merta, AB
Travis Higgs, ON

Lee Merta, AB
Amanda Chudoba, AB
Carlene Kukat, BC
Cody Tangsrud, ND
Kyle Mann, ON
Jeremy Norgard, AB
Mathew Carter, BC
Jake Caldwell, ON
Gordon May, SK
Gordon May, SK
Kristian Houle, ON
Dori Jones, MB
Jacob Munn, ON
Niklas Tebb, AB
McKenna Munn, ON
McKenna Munn, ON
Andrew Monck, ON
William Lacuyer, AB

Julia Marthaller, AB

No Entries

191X200

NULL

198x200

196x200

194x200

193x200
191x200
192x200
191x200
192x200
193x200
196x200
193x200
182x200
193x200
162x200
162x200
196x200
183x200
179x200
190x200
195x200
192x200
196x200
190x200
193x200
196x200
183x200
194x200
188x200
166x200

197x200
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CTA CHAMPIONS - JUNIOR

1966
1967
1968
1969
1970
1971
1972
1973
1974
1975
1976
1977
1978
1979
1980
1981
1982
1983
1984
1985
1986
1987
1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993

1994

David Warke, AB
Ricky McGarry

NSR

J McClellen, AB

J Hurley, ON

Gary Nattrass, AB
George Leary, ON

D Freeman

N Burtini, BC

Chris Squire, BC
John Mah, AB

Pat Bawtinheimer, AB
Erik Peterson, QC
Gina Woo, AB

M Ramsay, MB

Jeff Golka, AB

Dana Crang

A Simon

Brett Houchin, AB
Jason Madsen, BC
Jason Madsen, BC
NSR

Alick McMillan, SK
Frank Bonaiuto, ON
Alick McMillan, SK
Jason Halbgewachs, SK
Michael Hauck, AB
Clayton Miller, BC

Bob Vassari, MB

186x200
193x200
NSR

189x200
194x200
196x200
193x200
193x200
192x200
189x200
190x200
196x200
197x200
191x200
194x200
193x200
195x200
191x200
192x200
194x200
196x200
NSR

197x200
196x200
198x200
196x200
197x200
199x200

188x200

CTA CHAMPIONS - JUNIOR GOLD

2014

2015
2016
2017

2018

Shawn Stitt, QC

No Entries
Jake Caldwell, ON

Tiger Jones, MB

No Entries

198x200

182x200

193x200

1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010
2011
2012
2013
2014
2015
2016
2017
2018
2019
2021
2022
2023

2024

2019

2021
2022

2023

2024

Richard Radway, AB
Dennis Peyton, AB
Drew Young, SK
Graham Thompson, AB
AJ Smith, SK

Tye Bietz, AB

Tye Bietz, AB

Patrick Lamont, MB
Kahl Boll, SK

Joey Gruszecki, AB
David Kell, SK
Amanda Chudoba, AB
Tyler Kenny, ON

Kai Erber, ON

Trevor Lewarton, MB
Victor Niezfoda, SK
Kyle Mann, ON
Graydon Ellies, SK
Harry Carter, BC
Patrick Bevilacqua, ON
Kristian Houle, ON
Kristian Houle, ON
Kristian Houle, ON
Rylan Bower, MB
Ryaln Bower, MB
Rickey Egelieh, QU
Hanna Marthaller, AB
Connor Bish, AB

Julia Marthaller, AB

Vincent Bonaiuto, ON

Logan King, SK
Austin Bec, AB

Rylan Bower, MB

No Entries

192x200
189x200
195x200
192x200
189x200
188x200
194x200
198x200
193x200
180x200
190x200
191x200
195x200
195x200
196x200
192x200
184x200
191x200
188x200
195x200
197x200
196x200
196x200
196x200
194x200
185x299
191x200
197x200

191x200

195x200

199x200
193x200

190x200
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www.cclwashandseal.com

Pressure Washing
& Concrete Sealing

905.536.9470
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Good Luck Shooters!
From
The Tsementzis Family



BBQ Dinner
generously donated by
the
Tsementzis ?amiey
in memonry o@
Chnisfos Taementzis.

BBQ Dinner \
sponsored in part by
the
” Canadian Trapshooting Association
will be served after the Event 7 shoot offs in the
pavilion & clubhouse on the east side, followed by

the Canadian Trapshooting Hall of Fame induction,
awards & special event.

Pre-purchase your dinner tickets by June 20th,
2025 via e-transfer to
thehamiltongunclub@gmail.com.

\ Tickets are $25 /




CTA CHAMPIONS - SUB VETERAN

2014
2015
2016

2017

2018

CTA CHAMPIONS - VETERAN

1970
1971
1972
1973
1974
1975
1976
1977
1978
1979
1980
1981
1982
1983
1984
1985
1986
1987
1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995

1996

John Costa, ON
Ron Crockford, AB
Rod Boll, SK

Art Peyton, AB

Randy Hunt, SK

Dr H McGarry, ON
J Genier, BC

H Gardiner, MB

L Zeltin

F Smith

R Bourassa, QC
Henry Rempel, BC
Ernie Johnson, BC
JD Millar, ON

Ernie Johnson, BC
Bill McCrae
Michael Farina, BC
Stu Bird, AB

G Finch, BC

Henry Hlady, MB
Floyd Nattrass, AB
Floyd Nattrass, AB
NSR

Murray McConnell, AB
J Glover, ON

Art Salt, BC

JR Warren, MB
Andy Anderson, SK
Mitch Reeder, BC
Walter Schonwald, BC
Doug Ashcroft, SK

Bob Brown, AB

198x200
196x200
194x200

200x200

195x200

195x200
195x200
291x300
193x200
190x200
186x200
188x200
194x200
189x200
187x200
183x200
187x200
191x200
195x200
193x200
193x200
191x200
NSR

188x200
189x200
187x200
198x200
188x200
193x200
191x200
195x200

198x200

2019
2021
2022

2023

2024

1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010
2011
2012
2013
2014
2015
2016
2017
2018
2019
2021
2022
2023

2024

Dominic Gitto, ON
Dan Gris, ON
Michael Kwan, AB

Rod Hymas, AB

No Entries

Ken Brunt, NS
Deanne Manning, AB
Bill Peterson, AB

Bob Brown, AB

Bob Brown, AB

Jim Forbes, AB
George Jonckheere, ON
Ralph Boyd, AB
Michael Cain, AB

WC NcNeilly, BC
Orrin Johnson, ND
Frank Kapasi, ON
Michael Cain, AB
Jack Gilmore, BC
Warren McLay, ON
Trevor Dawe, AB
Daryl Weber, BC
Germain Spriet, ON
Ron McConnell, AB
Joseph Kuzyk, SK
Harold Schwandt, AB
Robert Blackburn, ON
John lliopoulos, ON
Lloyd Beecraft, ON
Gerald Whitehead, SK
John Nuttall, SK

John Nuttall, SK

197x200
198x200
196x200

197x200

186x200
196x200
193x200
195x200
195x200
198x200
195x200
196x200
191x200
192x200
195x200
198x200
196x200
197x200
196x200
199x200
198x200
197x200
198x200
192x200
196x200
198x200
197x200
198x200
194x200
200x200

196x200



CTA CHAMPIONS - SENIOR VETERAN

1984
1985
1986
1987
1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002

2003

Ross McGuire, AB
Ross McGuire, AB
Ross McGuire, AB
NSR

Henry Hlady, MB
J Kemp, ON
Bruce Kent, MB
Bruce Kent, MB
Nick Keba, ON
Bruce Kent, MB
Henry Hlady, MB
Bruce Kent, MB
Bruce Kent, MB
JR Warren, MB
Andy Anderson, SK
Keith Stead, SK
Art Salt, BC

John Finlay, AB
Bob McCondach

Lionel Murphy, ON

183x200
193x200
192x200
NSR

193x200
194x200
188x200
195x200
193x200
193x200
183x200
194x200
194x200
192x200
193x200
196x200
189x200
196x200

191x200

191x200

2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010
2011
2012
2013
2014
2015
2016
2017
2018
2019
2021
2022
2023

2024

Bill Peterson, AB
Jerry Eberhardt, SK
Bill Jones, BC

Fred Squires, ON
Michael Hammer, ON
WG Peterson, AB
Jack Gilmore, BC
Eugene Bolt, ON
Doug Leong, AB
WS NcNeily, BC
Warren Mclay, ON
Clare Hebron, AB
Keith Saunders, ON
Clare Hebron, AB
Ray Cockburn, ON
Jon Naismith, ON
Keith Saunders, ON
Ron McConnell, AB
Garry Hill, AB

Francois Proulx, QU

195x200
191x200
193x200
190x200
197x200
192x200
197x200
196x200
197x200
197x200
195x200
198x200
194x200
196x200
195x200
195x200
197x200
199x200
199x200

195x200



CTA CHAMPIONS - DOUBLES

1956
1957
1958
1959
1960
1961
1962
1963
1964
1965
1966
1967
1968
1969
1970
1971
1972
1973
1974
1975
1976
1977
1978
1979
1980
1981
1982
1983
1984
1985
1986
1987
1988
1989
1990

Roy Cole, ON

Gil Henderson, ON
Gil Henderson, ON
Floyd Nattrass, AB
George Genereux, SK
George Genereux, SK
NSR

Earl Caldwell, BC
Al Beck, ON

Jim Couse, BC
Russ Young, AB
Errol Duke

Harry Willsie, QC
John Primrose, AB
Errol Duke, ON

Ed Wladichuk, ON
Jim Platz, AB

Ed Wladichuk, ON
Roy Galloway, ON
Ed Wladichuk, ON
Frank Dainty, ON
Shayne Whynot, AB
Roy Galloway, ON
Gary Coleman, ON
Paulo Pronio, ON
Rod Boll, SK

Rod Boll, SK

Rod Boll, SK

Stan Orr, MB

Larry lvany, AB
Rod Boll, SK

Brian Sheppard, SK
Brian Sheppard, SK
Rod Boll, SK

Orin Folstad, SK

95x100
96x100
97x100
94x100
NSR

94x100
NSR

96x100
NSR

98x100
97x100
95x100
94x100
95x100
95x100
98x100
93x100
97x100
96x100
96x100
97x100
95x100
96x100
97x100
96x100
98x100
98x100
99x100
98x100
99x100
99x100
97x100
97x100
97x100

99x100

1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010
2011
2012
2013
2014
2015
2016
2017
2018
2019
2020
2021
2022
2023

2024

Rod Boll, SK

Rod Boll, SK

Alick McMillan, SK
Brian Sheppard, SK
Garry Hill, SK

Ron Crockford, AB
Garry Hill, SK

Neil Burbidge, AB
Ron Crockford, AB
Clayton Miller, BC
Rob Lamont, MB
Ron McConnell, AB
James Wood, ON
Peter Tsementzis, ON
Patrick Lamont, MB
Ron Lee, BC

Patrick Lamont, MB
Patrick Lamont, MB
Patrick Lamont, MB
WS McNeily, BC
Dwight Smith, SK
Patrick Lamont, MB
WS McNeily, BC
Kahl Boll, SK
Patrick Lamont, MB
Peter Tsementzis, ON
Patrick Lamont, MB
Patrick Lamont, MB

Dan Gris, ON

98x100
98x100
99x100
98x100
99x100
99x100
100x100
100x100
99x100
99x100
98x100
100x100
97x100
99x100
97x100
99x100
99x100
100x100
100x100
97x100
99x100
99x100
99x100
97x100
100x100
100x100
100x100
100x100

98x100

Shoot Cancelled due to Covid-19

Patrick Lamont, MB
Patrick Lamont, MB
Patrick Lamont, MB

Brad Johnson, AB

100x100

99x100

99x100

99x100



PREMIUM SHOTGUN éué
sl
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SOLD mld

QUALITY  VALUE  SERVICE

a00D LUCK SHOOTERS!

800-922-6287
www.claybusterwads.com




Welcome to the 2025 CTA Championships.
Good Luck to All Shooters...

Break ‘em All!

From the

Chase Family



COSMOS
CLEANERS

PETER KONTONIS HAS OVER 40 YEARS IN
DRY CLEANING EXPERIENCE

30% OFF ALL
DRY CLEARNING FOR
GUN CLUB MEMBERS

399 GREENHILL AVE
HAMILTON, ONTARIO
905-560-0730




CTA CHAMPIONS - HANDICAP

1956
1957
1958
1959
1960
1961
1962
1963
1964
1965
1966
1967
1968
1969
1970
1971
1972
1973
1974
1975
1976
1977
1978
1979
1980
1981
1982
1983
1984
1985
1986
1987
1988
1989

1990

Bert Whalen, BC
Doug Reynolds, BC
A Whelan, BC

Tom Oliver, ON

R Hilborn, ON

Ed Shaske, AB

M Salm, BC

Alec Thompson, BC

J Emmett, ON

Gil Henderson, ON
Francis Searle, ON
Ron McGarry

Susan Nattrass, AB
GL Wood, ON

Bob Rempel, ON
Ritchie Hall, BC
Robin Timmerman, AB
M Hutchins, ON
Walter Schonwald, BC
George Tronianko, ON
R Myslik, ON

Fred White, AB
David Dodsley, ON
Jacques Chauvet, QC
Vince Bonaiuto, ON
Linden Ross, SK

L Beecraft, ON

Leslie Foster, AB
Arne Simon, BC
Daryl Kuntz, SK

R Brun Del Re, ON

L Silvestri, ON

Frank Bonaiuto, ON
Andre Ferreira, ON

Darcy Verot, SK

180x200
186x200
191x200
193x200
NSR
NSR
192x200
186x200
NSR
193x200
189x200
188x200
181x200
189x200
192x200
192x200
186x200
97x100
99x100
95x100
98x100
99x100
96x100
98x100
95x100
94x100
99x100
98x100
97x100
99x100
96x100
97x100
95x100
97x100

96x100

1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010
2011
2012
2013
2014
2015
2016
2017
2018
2019
2020
2021
2022
2023

2024

Peter Ashcroft, SK
Bill Brown, AB
Merle Brin, SK

Neil Burbidge, AB
Johanna Wing, AB
Neil Burbidge, AB
Gerald Gau, AB

Joe Harvey, SK
Robie Brunt, AP

Jim Forbes, BC
Benjamin Hunt, SK
Steve Hajoglou, ON
Kahl Boll, SK

Shane Vaughan, AB
Jim Britton, BC
Gord Fowler, BC
Matthew Stuart, MB
Peter Tsementzis, ON
Ali Chraibi, AB
Gerald Smith, SK
Jason Copeman, ON
Don Mattison, ON
Chuck Weber, BC
Doug Blades, AP
Patrick Lamont, MB
John Nicolle, AP
Charles Boggis, ON
Patrick Lamont, MB

Rod Boll, SK

96x100
99x100
95x100
98x100
95x100
95x100
97x100
98x100
97x100
93x100
96x100
97x100
95x100
97x100
93x100
95x100
97x100
99x100
99x100
97x100
94x100
98x100
97x100
96x100
95x100
100x100
97x100
99x100

94x100

Shoot Cancelled due to Covid-19

Clarence Durr, SK
Patrick Lamont, MB
Shane Vaughan, AB

Andrew Dong, BC

99x100

96x100

97x100

97x100



CTA CHAMPIONS - HIGH ALL AROUND

1956 NSR NSR 1991 Rod Boll, SK 385x400
1957 NSR NSR 1992 Allan Day, AB 389x400
1958 Gil Henderson, ON 387x400 1993 Clayton Miller, BC 387x400
1959 NSR NSR 1994 Neil Burbidge, AB 392x400
1960 NSR NSR 1995 Garry Hill, SK 390x400
1961 George Genereux, SK NSR 1996 Pat Ellis, BC 389x400
1962 NSR NSR 1997 Neil Burbidge, AB 390x400
1963 NSR NSR 1998 Daryl Plotsky, AB 390x400
1964 John Emmett, ON NSR 1999 Allan Day, AB 387x400
1965 Jim Couse, BC NSR 2000 Clayton Miller, BC 386x400
1966 Frank Opsal, BC 386x400 2001 Rob Lamont, MB 388x400
1967 Doug Norton, 379x400 2002 Patrick Lamont, MB 390x400
1968 Earl Caldwell, BC 376x400 2003 Jim Wood, ON 383x400
1969 Ed Shaske, AB 382x400 2004 John Nuttall, SK 387x400
1970 Ed Wladichuk, ON 380x400 2005 Allan Day, AB 385x400
1971 Joe St Amaud, AB 385x400 2006 John Nuttall, SK 384x400
1972 Marcel Dubois, SK 476x500 2007 Patrick Lamont, MB 392x400
1973 Bob Shortt, ON 386x400 2008 Peter Tsementzis, ON 395x400
1974 John Emmett, ON 386x400 2009 Patrick Lamont, MB 396x400
1975 Ed Wladichuk, ON 382x400 2010 Dwight Smith, SK 389x400
1976 Nick D’Elia, ON 379x400 2011 Peter Tsementzis, ON 387x400
1977 Nels Frlis, BC 386x400 2012 Neil Burbidge, AB 396x400
1978 Doug Kurt, ON 383x400 2013 Kahl Boll, SK 389x400
1979 Jacques Chauvet, QC 386x400 2014 Doug Blades, AP 387x400
1980 Gil Carmichael, BC 380x400 2015 Patrick Lamont, MB 395x400
1981 Rod Boll, SK 379x400 2016 Peter Tsementzis, ON 392X400
1982 Rod Boll, SK 391x400 2017 Patrick Lamont, MB 392x400
1983 Paul Shaw, ON 394x400 2018 Patrick Lamont, MB 398x400
1984 Rod Boll, SK 389x400 2019 Kahl Boll, SK 387x400
1985 Rod Boll, SK 391x400 2020 Shoot Cancelled due to Covid-19

1986 Ron Scondo, BC 391x400 2021 Patrick Lamont, MB 395x400
1987 Mark Edmondson, ON 382x400 2022 Patrick Lamont, MB 393x400
1988 Rod Boll, SK 388x400 2023 Patrick Lamont, MB 394x400
1989 Paul Shaw, ON 390x400 2024 Brad Johnson, AB 391x400

1990 Rod Boll, SK 388x400



CTA CHAMPIONS - HOA

1956
1957
1958
1959
1960
1961
1962
1963
1964
1965
1966
1967
1968
1969
1970
1971
1972
1973
1974
1975
1976
1977
1978
1979
1980
1981
1982
1983
1984
1985
1986
1987
1988

1989

1990

Bert Whalen,BC
George Genereux, SK
Gil Henderson, ON
Frank Opsal, BC
Gil Henderson, ON
George Genereux, SK
Jack Wylie, BC
Harry Willsie, QC
Ed Wladichuk, ON
Jim Couse, BC

Jim Couse, BC
Errol Duke

Ron Scondo, BC
Jack Wylie, BC

Jim Platz, AB

Ed Wladichuk, ON
Jim Platz, AB

Will Bing, BC

John Emmett, ON
John Shields, ON
Marcel Dubois, SK
Cam Bing, BC
Paulo Pronio, ON
Susan Nattrass, AB
Gil Carmichael, BC
Rod Boll, SK

Enzo Pecchini, ON
Rod Boll, SK

Rod Boll, SK

Stan Currie, SK
Rod Boll, SK

John Van Heusden, ON
Tom Ferguson, AB

G Histrop, ON

Larry lvany, AB

742x800
748x800
773x800
771x800
NSR

NSR

NSR

668x700
NSR

566x600
566x600
568x600
567x600
747x800
746x800
769x800
746x800
859x900
836x900
851x900
835x900
861x900
845x900
852x900
842x900
853x900
862x900
864x900
873x900
854x900
862x900
841x900
868x900

848x900

871x900

1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010
2011
2012
2013
2014
2015
2016
2017
2018
2019
2020
2021
2022
2023

2024

Rod Boll, SK

Neil Burbidge, AB
Bev Dick, AB

Neil Burbidge, AB
Allan Radway, AB
Neil Burbidge, AB
Neil Burbidge, AB
Neil Burbidge, AB
Allan Day, AB

Neil Burbidge, AB
Rob Lamont, MB
Allan Day, AB

Frank Bonaiuto, ON
Patrick Lamont, MB
Patrick Lamont, MB
Ron Stubbings, BC
Patrick Lamont, MB
Peter Tsementzis, ON
Patrick Lamont, MB
Dwight Smith, SK
George lliopoulos, ON
Patrick Lamont, MB
Kahl Boll, SK

Lloyd Beecraft, ON
Patrick Lamont, MB
Peter Tsementzis, ON
Patrick Lamont, MB
Patrick Lamont, MB

Dan Gris, ON

Shoot Cancelled due to Covid-19

Patrick Lamont, MB
Patrick Lamont, MB
Patrick Lamont, MB

Brad Johnson, AB

863x900
875x900
952x1000
956x1000
970x1000
960x1000
970x1000
971x1000
958x1000
948x1000
959x1000
967x1000
939x1000
968x1000
951x1000
940x1000
973x1000
979x1000
988x1000
1139x1200
951x1000
984x1000
950x1000
950x1000
981x1000
967X1000
976x1000
981x1000

954x1000

690x700
975x1000
982x1000

952x1000
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MORTGAGE GROUP

Frank Bonaiuto

Marlgage Agenl

Netwark Pariner ol
MORTGAGE
INTELLIGENCE

Email address - goodhelp@sympatico.ca

1st, 2nd and Private Mortgages available

Self Employment

Past Bankrupt

Debt Consolidation with Lower Rate Refinance
Home Renovations

Overwhelmed By Debt

Rejected By the Bank

Power of Sale

Property Taxes and/or Mortgage payments in Arrears
No Income Verification

Good Luck to All Shooters.....
Break’em All!



CARSTAR.

mm (;0//ision & Glass Service
Caledonia

Locally owned & operated

" 15 Greens Road
1? Unit #2, Caledonia

Gr
15 Ry 905-765-5777

Halg R g, caledonia@carstar.ca

See us for all your
body and paint
needs.




PAUL LEWIS SETTIMI

Barrister, Solicitor and

Notary Public

280 Barton Street
Stoney Creek, ON Bus: 905.527.0808
L8E 2K6 Fax: 905.527.0774

paul@settimilaw.com ~ www.settimilaw.com



Andy Johnston

aj@perazzicanada.com




TRRAACKER
\ f
See Why You've Been Missing
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<« 2 MILLION ROUNDS




THARK Yyou!

The Hamilton Gun Club weuld like
to thank to all the spenscrs, doners
and velunteers whe assisted with
the planning, crganizing, and
executing this event.

Your dedication to the trap
shocting community is very much
appreciated!




THE NAME YOU CAN TRUST
FOR QUALITY COMPONENTS

HUMMASON MFG

MANUFACTURER OF LEAD SHOT
623 TRIINITY ROAD
AMNCASTER, ONATRIO
L9G 4X1

il

WINCHESTER

A RARMLIPGIT IO P

SUPPLIER OF WINCHESTER
SHOTSHELLS
SUPPLIER OF RELOADING
COMPONENTS
POWDERS, PRIMERS, WADS
MEC RELOADERS & PARTS
CANADIAN DISTRIBUTOR
FOR WHITE FLYER TARGETS

TEL-S05-648-3430
FAX-905-648-4616

Email-hummasonmfg@silomail.com




